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Florida MAFS-FSA Resource

Purpose: Teachers should utilize the ExploreLearning published Teacher Guide and Student Exploration Sheet to teach the content of this standard. This document is a supplemental resource designed to help support teachers in preparing students for content and various computer-based question mechanisms on the Florida Standards Assessment.

Guidelines: Below are select sample item stems from various sources, such as the Florida Department of Education (DOE). Teachers are encouraged to teach the standard/benchmark as recommended by their school district. Teacher may utilize the “Suggested Lesson Sequence” section in the ExploreLearning Teacher Guide and accompanying Student Exploration Sheet in teaching the content/concept. 

In providing practice for MAFS FSA, teachers can use the question stems and facilitate the use of the Gizmo through various modes. Gizmo suggestions have been made for each question stem for whole-class facilitation.  Contact your Project Manager or Sales Executive for professional development opportunities, such as classroom modeling.

	FL MAFS Content Standard
	MAFS.4.NF.3.5: Express a fraction with denominator 10 as an equivalent fraction with respective denominators 10 and 100.
MAFS.4.NF.3.6: Use decimal notation for fractions with denominators 10 or 100.

	ExploreLearning Gizmo
	Fraction, Decimal, Percent (Area and Grid Models) 
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	Sample Item Stem
	Response Mechanism
	Gizmo Suggestions

	 1. Use the Gizmo to determine if the decimal is greater or less than 0.7. Write the decimal in the correct box below.

0.35

0.9

0.16

0.87

0.50

0.77

Less than 0.7

More than 0.7


	GRID Response
	Provide students the opportunity to complete student exploration sheet Activities A and B via computer lab, laptop carts, BYOD, or shared usage of the Gizmo using a wireless mouse during whole class instruction.

Model problem solving using the Gizmo through whole classroom instruction – incorporate teacher talk to help students understand problem solving thought process. Plot 0.7 using the red area model – select “Decimal (tenths)” from the Gizmo dropdown option. Use gradual release to model a variety of other values. Have students problem solve the remaining answer option values, then use the Gizmo to verify answers.

	2. Use the Gizmo to determine whether each comparison below is True or False.

Comparison

True

False

0.7 < 0.6

0.55 < 0.72

0.51 > 0.48

0.80 = 0.8

0.25 > 0.3


	Matching Item Response
	Provide students with the opportunity to evaluate each statement using the Gizmo. Select appropriate parameters such as “Fraction (tenths)” or “Fractions (hundredth)” and select “Show number line” before students begin work. After students have modeled problem solving using the Gizmo, utilize the “Show comparison” Gizmo feature to validate student answers. 
Encourage students to collect three pieces of evidence (area model, number line, fraction or percent) to support their answer. If students are seated 1:1 at computers, they may use the snapshot camera feature of the Gizmo to capture their evidence, or sketch on paper.

	3. Which model shows 0.03?
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A. Model A

B. Model B

C. Model C

D. Model D


	Multiple Choice Response
	Provide an opportunity for students to manipulate the Gizmo to replicate the mathematical models shown in the question stem. Select “Show number line” only if students need additional support.
To extend the learning opportunity, challenge students to complete the 5 assessment questions that accompany the Gizmo. Gizmo assessment questions are compatible with interactive whiteboard software, response clickers, or other formative assessment methods – Plickers, polls, etc.

	4. Use the Gizmo to select a decimal that is greater than 0.4. Mark all that apply.

☐
0.20

☐
0.09

☐
0.51

☐
0.40

☐
0.54

☐
0.35


	Multi-Select Response
	Model Gizmo functionality while problem solving during whole classroom instruction. Incorporate higher order thinking questions found in EL Teacher Guide (Suggested Lesson Sequence section) to facilitate classroom discussion “how can we determine if a value is greater than 0.4?” Emphasize placement on number line and area model. Use gradual release in proceeding through the remaining statements.

Incorporate formal vocabulary found in EL vocabulary sheet, when possible.


Name: ______________________________________

Date: __________________

Period # ___________

MAFS-FSA Student Task 

Fraction, Decimal, Percent (Area and Grid Models)
MAFS.4.NF.3.5 Express a fraction with denominator 10 as an equivalent fraction with respective denominators 10 and 100.
MAFS.4.NF.3.6: Use decimal notation for fractions with denominators 10 or 100.
Math Tasks (Begin by exploring the Gizmo. Utilize the Gizmo to answer questions below.) 

1. Use the Gizmo to determine if the decimal is greater or less than 0.7. Write the decimal in the correct box below.
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	0.35
	0.9
	0.16
	0.87
	0.50
	0.77


	Less than 0.7
	More than 0.7

	
	


2. Use the Gizmo to determine whether each comparison below is True or False.

	Comparison
	True
	False

	0.7 < 0.6
	
	

	0.55 < 0.72
	
	

	0.51 > 0.48
	
	

	0.80 = 0.8
	
	

	0.25 > 0.3
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4. Use the Gizmo to select a decimal that is greater than 0.4. Mark all that apply.

	Greater than 0.4?
	Decimal
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	0.20
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	0.09
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	0.51
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	0.40
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	0.54
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	0.35




